

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
TRENTON DIVISION**

JOSEPH SANNUTTI	:	
and	:	
JOHN HOLAHAN	:	
and	:	
BRADLEY GALE	:	Civil Action No.: 21-10955 (FLW)(DEA)
and	:	
MICHAEL LANGE	:	
and	:	
ANDREW DESARNO	:	
and	:	
KATHERINE JABLONSKI	:	
and	:	
GISELLE VARGAS	:	
and	:	
NELSON RAMIREZ	:	
and	:	
TIMOTHY QUICK	:	
and	:	
MALCOME LAPONE	:	
and	:	
KEITH LOCASCIO	:	
and	:	
MATTHEW COLOMBO	:	
and	:	
KRISTINE KAVANAUGH	:	
and	:	
DAVID BUBAR	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
W.B. MASON CO., INC.	:	
and	:	
LEO MEEHAN, <i>individually</i>	:	
and	:	
CHRIS MEEHAN, <i>individually</i>	:	
And	:	
ROGER AHFELD, <i>individually</i>	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS’ SETTLED CLAIMS..... 2

II. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS..... 4

III. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS 5

 A. Eligible Settlement Class Members 5

 B. Maximum Settlement Amount Allocation 5

 C. Service Awards 6

 D. Settlement Administrator 6

 E. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Costs 7

 F. Rule 23 Settlement Class Allocation 7

 G. Class Notice and Release 8

IV. CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE 8

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPROVAL..... 10

I. LEGAL STANDARDS 10

II. THE COURT SHOULD PROVISIONALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS PURSUANT TO RULE 23..... 11

 A. Preliminary Approval is Appropriate..... 11

 B. The Proposed Settlement Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule23(a) 12

 1. Rule 23(a)(1): The proposed class is so numerous that joinder is impracticable 12

 2. Rule 23(a)(2): There are questions of law and fact common to the class 13

3. Rule 23(a)(3): The claims and defenses of Plaintiffs are typical of the claims or defenses of the class	14
4. Rule 23(a)(4): The class representatives will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class	15
C. The Proposed Settlement Meets the Requirements of Rule23(b)(3).....	17
1. Questions of law and fact common to class members predominate over any questions affecting only individual class members.....	17
2. A class action is superior to other available methods for fairly and efficiently adjudicating this action	18
III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	20
A. Criteria for Establishing Fairness, Reasonableness, and Adequacy	20
B. The Complexity, Expense, Stage of Proceedings, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Settlement.....	20
C. The Positive Reaction of the Class Supports Settlement	22
D. The Attendant Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages and Maintaining the Case Through Trial Supports Settlement.....	22
E. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and Attendant Risks of Litigation Support Settlement.....	24
F. The Permissive Factors Also Support Settlement	25
IV. THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN AND AWARD DISTRIBUTION PROCESS ARE APPROPRIATE	26
V. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS COUNSEL’S FEES AND COSTS IS APPROPRIATE.....	28
1. The claims in this case are unique and Plaintiffs’ Firm spent in excess of 800 hours litigating in three states (now consolidated for global settlement approval in New Jersey)	28

2. A contingency fee model is preferred by the Third Circuit in Class actions, and Class Counsels’ fee percentage of the common fund in this case is far lower than the majority of class settlements approved (and lower than the contingency fee agreements entered with named plaintiffs)	30
3. A <i>Lodestar</i> crosscheck of work and hours of counsel shows the contingency fee to be very reasonable and in line with Third Circuit jurisprudence.....	33
4. Third Circuit 10-Factor Analysis	36
VI. THE SERVICE PAYMENTS ARE APPROPRIATE	41
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. BI Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60656 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	33, 41
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 594 (1997)	17, 19
<i>Arrington v. Optimum Healthcare IT, LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186192 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	35
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48, 57 (3d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-04392, 2009 WL 3233541, at *1-2 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009).....	17, 21
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 09-1248 MF, 2011 WL 1344745, at *6 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	13, 16
<i>Caddick v. Tasty Baking Co.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-02106-JDW, 2021 WL 1374607, at *7 (E.D. Pa. April 12, 2021)	11
<i>Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018) ...	43
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201, 216 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	34
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78, 85 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17, 21
<i>Demaria v. Horizon Healthcare Servs.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143941, *12 (D.N.J. 2016).	35
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170, 182 (3d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC</i> , 265 F.R.D. 293, 304 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156, 173-75 (1974)	27
<i>Fein v. Ditech Fin., LLC</i> , No. 5:16-cv-00660, 2017 WL 4284116, at *6 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 26, 2017).....	27
<i>Gaskin v. Pennsylvania</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 628, 630 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	11
<i>Gasper v. Collective</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182617, *15 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	33
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434, 444 n.7 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	20

Girsh v. Jepson, 521 F.2d 153, 157 (3d Cir. 1975).....20

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223 F.3d 190, 195 n.1 (3d Cir. 2000).....34, 37

Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co., No. 12-CV-6172,
2017 WL 6525782, at *7 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017)22

Hegab v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28570, * 39 (D.N.J. 2015).....41

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (“Newberg”),
§ 11.22 *et seq.* (4th ed. 2002).....8

Hightower v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., No. CV 11-1802 PSG (PLAx),
2015 WL 9664959, at *7 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2015).....44

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig., 270 F.R.D. at 34416

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 569,
2008 WL 63269, at *3 (E.D. Pa. 2008)32

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig., 243 F.3d 722, 732 (3d Cir. 2001).....32

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig., 289 F.R.D. 200, 218 (M.D. Pa. 2012)17

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig., 582 F.3d 524, 540 (3d Cir. 2009)32, 36

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768, 785-86, 806 (3d Cir. 1995)11, 24

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 436, 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....23

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig., 55 F.3d 768, 819 (3d Cir. 1995)...32

In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig., 209 F.R.D. 94, 105 (E.D. Pa. 2002)22

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litigation, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 256167, *49 (D.N.J.
2021)34

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig., 837 F.3d 238, 249 (3d Cir. 2016), *as amended* (Sept. 29,
2016)12

In re Nat. ’l Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig., 821 F.3d 410,
428 (3d Cir. 2016), *as amended* (May 2, 2016).....12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Against Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283, 336-40 (3d Cir. 1998)11, 22, 25, 35, 37

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig., 396 F.3d 294, 302 (3d Cir. 2005).....34

Jones v. Hayman, 418 N.J. Super. 291, 305 (N.J. App. Div. 2011)32

Kapolka v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA, LLC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182359
(W.D. Pa. 2019)32

Kapolka v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA, LLC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182359,
(W.D. Pa. 2019), citing *In re AT & T Corp.*, 455 F.3d at 166 (3d Cir. 2006)37

Keller v. TD Bank, N.A., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155889, *43 (E.D. Pa. 2014)35

Kirsch v. Delta Dental, 534 Fed. Appx. 113, 117, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 15949,
*9 (3d Cir. 2013).....34

Koenig v. Granite City Food & Brewery, Ltd., No. 2:16-CV- 01396,
2017 WL 2061408, *5 (W.D. Pa. May 11, 2017).....19

Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121778 (D.N.J. 2019).....33, 42

Maddy v. Gen. Elec. Co., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98802 (D.N.J. 2017)32, 33, 40

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp., 356 F.3d 781, 785 (7th Cir. 2004)44

Nur v. Tatitlek Support Servs., Inc., No. 15-CV-00094 SVW (JPRx),
2016 WL 3039573, at *3 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2016)45

Obchinetz v. Maple Shade Twp., 2015 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1524
(N.J. App. Div. 2015).....32

Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc., 287 F.R.D. 300, 309 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2012)15

Schilling v. PGA Inc., No. 16-CV-202-WMC, 2020 WL 7865885,
at *FN 2 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 14, 2020)44

Schwartz v. Dana Corp./Par. Civ., 196 F.R.D. 275, 279 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....13

Shiptoski v. SMG GRP, LLC, 2020 U.S. Dist. Lexis 8864, * 2 (M.D. Pa. 2020)41

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc., 667 F.3d 273, 297 (3d Cir. 2011)13, 18

Trout v. Meggitt-USA Servs., Inc., No. 2:16-CV-07520-ODW(AJW),
2018 WL 1870388, at *6 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2018)44

Underwood Properties, LLC v. City of Hackensack, 470 N.J. Super. 202, 216 (N.J. App. Div. 2022).....32

Wallace v. Powell, 288 F.R.D. 347, 375, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179002 (M.D. Pa. 2012)...33

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes et al., 564 U.S. 338, 349-50 (2011).....13

Wintjen v. Denny’s, Inc., No. 2:19-CV-00069-CCW, 2021 WL 5370047, *1519

Wood v. AmeriHealth Caritas Servs., LLC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60787, (E.D. Pa. 2020)..... 34, 35, 37, 39, 40

Wood v. Saroj & Manju Invs. Philadelphia LLC, No. CV 19-2820-KSM, 2020 WL 7711409, at *10 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2020)12

Statutes

29 USC § 216(b)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 238, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 27

Manual for Complex Litigation § 30.41 (3d ed. 2000).....10

Rule 23(a), Rule 23(b)(3).....19

Rule 23(e)(2).....12
